
564 Act 1982-164 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

No. 1982-164

AN ACT

HB 2211

Amending the act of December22, 1981 (P.L.558,No.166),entitled “A supple-
mentto theact of July 1, 1981 (P.L.142,No.47),entitled ‘An actprovidingfor
thecapitalbudgetfor thefiscal year1981-1982,’itemizingpublic improvement
and furnitureand equipmentprojectsto be constructedor acquiredby the
Departmentof GeneralServices,andtransportationassistanceprojectsto be
acquiredor constructedby the PennsylvaniaDepartmentof Transportation
togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcost;authorizingthe incurringof debt
without the approvalof theelectorsfor thepurposeof financingthe projects
to be constructedor acquired by the Departmentof General Servicesor
Departmentof Transportation,statingtheestimatedusefullife of theprojects
andmakingappropriations,”addingadditionalprojects.

The GeneralAssemblyof the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsasfollows:

Section 1. ClauseAofsection1, actof December22, 1981 (P.L.558,
No.166), entitled “A supplementto the act of July 1, 1981 (P.L.142,
No.47), entitled ‘An act providingfor the capital budgetfor the fiscal
year 1981-1982,’itemizingpublic improvementandfurnitureandequip-
ment projects to be constructedor acquired by the Departmentof
GeneralServices,and transportationassistanceprojectsto be acquired
or constructed by the PennsylvaniaDepartmentof Transportation
togetherwith their estimatedfinancial cost;authorizingthe incurringof
debtwithouttheapprovalof theelectorsfor thepurposeof financingthe
projectsto beconstructedor acquiredby theDepartmentof GeneralSer-
vicesor Departmentof Transportation,statingthe estimateduseful life
of theprojectsandmakingappropriations,”isamendedto read:
Section 1. Itemizationandauthorizationof public improvementproj-

ects.
Additional capital projects in the categoryof public improvement

projectsto be constructedor acquiredby theDepartmentof GeneralSer-
vices, its successorsor assigns,and to be financedby the incurring of
debt,areherebyitemized,togetherwith their respectiveestimatedfinan-
cial costs and the total additional amount authorizedfor the public
improvementprojects,as follows:
A. Total Project Authorization [$251,206,000]

$257,316,000

Section 2. The headingsof subdivisionsI and III of clauseB of
section 1 of theactareamendedandprojectsareaddedto read:
Section 1. Itemizationandauthorizationof public improvementproj-

ects.
Additional capital projects in the categoryof public improvement

projectsto be constructedor acquiredby theDepartmentof GeneralSer-



SESSIONOF 1982 Act 1982-164 565

vices, its successorsor assigns,and to be financedby the incurringof
debt,areherebyitemized,togetherwith their respectiveestimatedfinan-
cial costs and the total additional amount authorizedfor the public
improvementprojects,asfollows:

I. Departmentof
Education

(B) State Colleges and University

(3) McKeeverEnvironmental
Center: Refurbishing of
Physical Plant 100,000

Departmentof
GeneralServices $21,319,000 $127,913,000]

$22,319,000 $133,913,000

(L) Improvementsto
Pittsburgh State
Office Building 5,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000

Section3. ClauseA of section2 andclauseA of section3 and sub-
section(c) of section4of theactareamendedandsubdivisionsareadded
to clauseB of sections2and3 to read:
Section 2. Itemization and authorizationof furniture andequipment

projects.
Additional capital projectsin the categoryof public improvements,

consistingof the acquisitionof original movable furniture and equip-
ment to completepublic improvementprojects,to be financedby the
incurring of debt, and to be purchasedby the Departmentof General
Services, are hereby itemized together with their estimatedfinancial
costs:
A. Total Project Authorization ($404,000]

$504,000
B. Itemization of Projects:

III. Department of General Services
(A) ReadingStateOffice Building

(1) Project No. DGS 952-4; Reading
State Office Building

B. Itemization of Public Improvement
Project Base

Project
Allocation

Projects:
Design and
Contingency
Allocation

$12,473,776
$12,483,776

[$62,979,869
$63,079,869

Total
Project

Allocation

$75,453,645]
$75,563,645

III.

10,000 110,000

[$106,594,000
$111,594,000

$100,000

100,000



566 Act 1982-164 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

Section3. Itemization and authorizationof transportationassistance
projects.

Additional capitalprojectsin thecategoryof transportationassistance
projectswith respectto which an interestis to be acquiredin or con-
structedby the PennsylvaniaDepartmentof Transportation,its succes-
sorsor assigns,and to be financedby the incurring of debt,arehereby
itemized,togetherwith their estimatedfinancial costsandthetotaladdi-
tional amountauthorizedfor the transportationassistanceprojects as
follows:
A. Total Project Authorization I$31,025,7511

$41,100,751
B. Itemization of Projects:

Project

XII. In addition to
the aboveprojects,
the following projects
are authorized to be
fundedfrom existing
funds within the
Administrative
Funding Account:

(1) Port Authority
of Allegheny
County - Addi-
tional Funds
for PT-19,
Light Rail
Transit,
Stage I

(2) ~iiy of
Philadelphia -

ii Street
Intermodal
Connection

(3) Cay of
Philadelphia -

Additional Funds
for PT-185,
BrIll-Arsenal
Track
Ac~justment

(4) Southeastern
Pennsylvania
Transportation
At~thority—

Base Design and Total
Project Contingency Project

Allocation Allocation Allocation

2,916,000 292,000 3,208,000

1,799,090 180,000 1,979,000

1,425,000 142,000 1,567,000



SESSIONOF 1982 Act 1982-164 567

Commuter Rail
Transition
Costs 568,000 57,000 625,000

(5) Southeastern
Pennsylvania
Transportation
Authority -

Handicapped
Vans 152,000 15,000 167,000

(6) Southeastern
Pennsylvania
Transportation
Authority -

Suburban
RedArrow
Division Track
Rehabilitation 493,000 49,000 542,000

(7) Cumberland-
Dauphin-Harrisburg
Transit Authority -

Downtown Transfer
Center 121,000 12,000 133,000

(8) Lehigh and
Northampton
Transportation
Authority -

Renovote
Allentown
Garage 30,000 3,000 33,000

(9) Lehigh and
Northampton
Transportation
Authority -

Purchase
of Equipment 30,000 3,000 33,000

(10) Cambria County
Transit Authority -

Additional Funds for
PT-190, Incline Plane
Repairs 175,000 17,000 192,000

(11) Cambria County
Transit Authority -

Purchase of
Equipment 23,000 2,000 25,000

(12) York Area
Transportation
Authority -

Additional Funds



568 Act 1982-164 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

for PT-I78, Land
Acquisition and
Engineering 46,000 4,000 50,000

(13) Beaver County
Transit Authority -

Purchaseof 8 Buses
andEquipment 144,000 14,000 158,000

(14) Greater
Aliquippa Transit
Authority — Purchase
of 16 Busesand
Equipment 353,000 35,000 388,000

(15) Monroe County
Transportation
Authority - Purchase
of 8 Busesand
Equ~pment 265,000 27,000 292,000

(16) Area
Transportation
Authority of North
Central Pennsylvania
- Additional Funds
for RPT-0002-002,
Vehicle
Purchase 91,000 9,000 100,000

(17) DuBois, Falls
Creek and Sandy
TownshipJoint
Transportation
Authority —

Additional Fundsfor
RPT-0006-002,Vehicle
Purchaseand Garage
Renovation 91,000 9,000 100,000

(18) Countyof Lebanon
Transit Authority -

Central Business
District Transit
Center 38,000 4,000 42,000

(19) CentreArea
TransitAuthority -

Constructionof
Maintenance
Facility 167,000 17,000 184,000

(20) Countyof
Lackawanna Transit
System- Purchaseof
Service Vehiclesand



SESSIONOF 1982 Act 1982-164 569

Equipment 15,000 2,000 17,000
(21) Delaware and

Hudson Railroad -

Rehabilitationof
6 miles of
Sunbury-Wilkes-Barre
Line 218,000 22,000 240,000

Section4. Use of existing funding.

(c) The ($404,000]$504,000for the purchaseof the furniture and
equipmentfor theprojectswhichare includedin section2, shall be pro-
vided from excess funds available in the unallocatedreserveof the
CapitalFacilitiesFundfrom theappropriationin theactof February18,
1970(P.L.44, No.17),entitled“An actauthorizingtheincurringof debt
for additionalprojectswithout approvalof theelectorsto completeproj-
ects in the categoryof public improvementby acquisitionof original
equipmentandfurniture to be acquiredby the Departmentof Property
and Supplies,stating the estimateduseful life of such projects, and
makinganappropriation.”

Section4. Subsection(a) of section6 is amendedto read:
Section6. Debt authorization.

(a) The Governor,Auditor GeneralandStateTreasurerare hereby
authorizedanddirectedto borrow, from timeto time, in additionto any
authorizationheretoforeor hereafterenacted,on the credit of the Com-
monwealth,subject to the limitations provided in the current capital
budget,moneynotexceedingin the aggregatethesumof ($223,151,645]
$229,261,645as maybe found necessaryto carryOut the acquisitionand
constructionof the public improvementprojectsspecifically itemizedin
acapitalbudget.

Section5. Subsection(a) of section9 of the act, itemvetoedin part
is amendedto read:
Section9. Appropriation.

(a) The net proceedsof the saleof the obligationshereinauthorized
are herebyappropriatedfrom the CapitalFacilitiesFundto theDepart-
ment of GeneralServicesin the maximum amount of [$223,151,645]
$214,920,844to beusedby it exclusivelyto defraythe financialcost of
thepublic improvementprojectsspecificallyitemizedin acapitalbudget.
After reservingor paying the expensesof the saleof the obligation, the
State Treasurershall pay to the Departmentof GeneralServicesthe
moneysasrequiredandcertifiedby it to be legallydueandpayable.

Section6. Project(c) of subdivisionV of clauseB of section 1, actof
December18, 1980 (P.L.1252,No.228), entitled “A supplementto the
actof October6, 1980(P.L.784, No.145),entitled ‘An actprovidingfor
the capital budget for the fiscal year 1980-1981,’ itemizing public
improvementandfurnitureandequipmentprojects,to beconstructedby



570 Act 1982-164 LAWS OFPENNSYLVANIA

the Departmentof GeneralServicesandtransportationassistanceproj-
ectsto be acquiredor constructedby the PennsylvaniaDepartmentof
Transportationtogetherwith their estimatedfinancialcost; authorizing
the incurringof debtwithoutthe approvalof theelectorsfor thepurpose
of financingtheprojectsto beconstructedby theDepartmentof General
Servicesor Departmentof Transportation,statingthe estimateduseful
life of the projects;providing for the adoptionof capitalprojectsto be
financedfrom currentrevenuesof the BoatingFundandthe Fish Fund
andmakingartappropriation”is repealed.

Section7. Thisactshalltakeeffectimmediately.

APPRoVED—The19thdayof June,A. D. 1982.

DICK THORNBURGH


